NELSON MANDELA METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 December 2015 (continued)

   2015 2014
9. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)   R’000 R’000

9.1 Post-retirement medical benefits (continued)

Membership data

Active members (in service)   518 561

Continuation members   447 414

In estimating the liability for post-employment medical care,
the following assumptions are made:

Discount rate   10.07% 8.33%

Health care cost inflation   8.98% 7.52%

Net discount rate   0.99% 0.76%

Continuation of membership   95% 95%

Mortality rate

The standard mortality tables used to perform the valuations for both 2015 and 2014 were SA 85-90 ultimate

(pre-retirement) and PA 90-1 ultimate, adjusted down by one year of age (post-employment).

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis looks at the effect of deviations in the key valuation assumptions and other implicit valuation

assumptions.  The effect of changes in the key valuation assumptions to the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

Assumption

Change

 New Liability
% (Change)

Healthcare inflation  1% increase  442,865  13%

Healthcare inflation  1% decrease  351,000  -11%

Discount rate  1% increase  350,119  -11%

Discount rate  1% decrease  444,868  13%

Post-retirement mortality  1 year decrease  408,100  4%

Average retirement age  1 year decrease  404,318  3%

Continuation of membership at retirement  10% decrease  375,653  -4%

Expected contributions 2016

Expected contribution for benefits paid in relation to accrued liability is expected to be R17 324 (2015: R14 506).

The expected remaining working lifetime of eligible employees is 8.9 years.

112

NELSON MANDELA METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 December 2015 (continued)

9.2 Pension schemes

NMMU

Pension
Fund

National
Tertiary

Retirement
Fund

2015

   2014
   R’000 R’000 R’000   R’000
Balance at end of the year

Present value of funded and unfunded

obligations

(918 255)

(600 455)

(1 518 710)

(1 397 917)

Fair value of plan assets   962 018 589 613 1 551 631 1 430 890

Funded status   43 763 (10 842) 32 921 32 973

Surplus not recognised   (43 763) - (43 763) (51 294)

Liability at reporting date   - (10 842) (10 842) (18 321)

The major categories of the plan assets are as follows:

NMMURF assets as at 31 December 2015

   2015 2014
   R’000 R’000

Cash   26 716 9 657

Investments   952 855 838 400

Accounts receivable   8 6 664

Contributions receivable   7 582 -

Pension policies   39 827 43 471

Debt   8 460 -

   1 035 448 898 192

NTRF: NMMU assets as at 31 December 2015

Share account   323 061 302 959

Pension account   254 420 216 941

Reserve account   12 132 12 858

   589 613 532 758

113

NELSON MANDELA METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 December 2015 (continued)

   2015   2014
9. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)   R’000   R’000

9.2 Pension schemes (continued)

Movement in defined benefit obligation

Beginning of the year   1 397 917  1 307 905

Current service cost   21 035  20 395

Interest cost   117 324  116 017

Member contributions   3 310  3 274

Remeasurements (other comprehensive income)   13 693  (19 308)

 (Gains)/losses due to changes in financial assumptions   (2 424)  569

 Losses/(gains) due to changes in experience   16 117  (19 877)

Benefits paid   (20 851)  (17 950)

Risk premium   (13 718)  (12 416)

End of the year   1 518 710  1 397 917

Movement in fair value of plan assets

Beginning of the year   1 430 890  1 332 273

Expected return on assets   118 592  119 745

Employer and employee contributions   19 920  19 418

Benefits paid   (20 851)  (17 950)

Risk premium   (13 718)  (12 416)

Remeasurements (other comprehensive income)   16 798  (10 180)

End of the year   1 551 631  1 430 890

The amount recognised in profit or loss
Current service costs   21 035  20 395

Interest costs   117 324  116 017

Expected return on plan assets   (118 592)  (119 745)

The surplus on the NMMU Pension Fund (i.e. asset recognised on the statement of financial position) is restricted

to zero because of the limit imposed by Paragraph 58 of IAS 19.  This is due to the fund’s rules which presently

do not allow the employer to access the disclosed surplus.

114

NELSON MANDELA METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 December 2015 (continued)

9. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

9.2 Pension schemes (continued)

The principal assumptions used for accounting